Commissioner of Pate. Comm	n3-20	0-2002
1 Name of conveying party(ies) Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent and address of receiving party(ies) 3 - 20 - 22 Name and address of receiving party(ies) Individual(s)	Form PTO-1594 R (Rev 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Of
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent 3 - 7.0 - 0.2 3 - 7.0 - 0.2 3 - 7.0 - 0.2 Individual(s)	To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent 3 - 20 - 02 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other US Headquarters of Canadian Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Change of Name Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveyance: Additional name(s) Additi		
Indemail Address: 3 Security Agreement		
General Partnership Corporation-State Other US Headquarters of Canadian Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Charterest In Trademarks and Licenses Execution Date September 24, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached Additional number(s) attached Additional number(s) attached Test September 24, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached Additional number(s) attached Test No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston 6 Rosen, P. Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello Street Address: 230 Park Avenue DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the topogoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct and any attached copy is a true and	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent 3-20-02	Internal
General Partnership Corporation-State Other US Readquarters of Canadian Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Charge of Name Other Release of Security Interest In Trademarks and Licenses Execution Date September 28, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached Teasure is not domicibed in the United States, a domission registration in attached of Delaware Corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State Other Insernal Additional number(s) Additional number(s) attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston 6 Rosen, P. C. Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello To India (street address) To the best of my knowledge and belief, the topegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello To the best of my knowledge and belief, the topegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Toul number of appearations involved: Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account to the best of my knowledge and belief, the topegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Toul number of appearations involved: Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account to the page in paying by deposit account to the page in page in page	Individual(s) Association	0
Corporation-State of Canadian Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Change of Name Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Change of Name Chartered Partnership Corporation-State of Delavare Corporation-State of Delava	General Partnership Limited Partnership	
Chartered Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Corporation-State	City: Oak H111 State: WI Zip: 53154
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest In Trademarks and Licenses Execution Date September 28, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached Additional number(s) attached Additional number(s) attached Yes No See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached Yes No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P. C. Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello Street Address: 230 Park Avenue 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 230 Park Avenue ON ONT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Total number of pages information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Total number of pages information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Total number of pages information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages induring cover sheet, stachments, and document Additional number(s) attached Copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Total number of pages induring cover sheet, attachments, and document information to: Commissioner of Person Signing Total number of pages induring cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Person Signing Total number of pages induring cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Person Signing Commissioner of cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Person Signing Commissioner of cover sheet information to: Commiss	Other US Headquarters of Canadian	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Change of Name Corporation-State of Delaware Additional name(s) & address of	Chartered Bank	Association
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P. Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello Street Address: 230 Park Avenue City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Desprish formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true of parts of pa	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes Mo	
Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name In Trademarks and Licenses Execution Date: September 28, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached Additional number(s) attached Additional number of applications and registrations involved: Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P. Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello Street Address: 230 Park Avenue Street Address: 230 Park Avenue Street Address: 230 Park Avenue OD NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of applications and registrations involved: 12 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of applications and registrations involved: 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 17 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	3. Nature of conveyance:	
Combination States of Security Interest In Trademarks and Licenses Execution Date September 28, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached September 28, 2001 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P. C. Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello Street Address: 230 Park Avenue City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fopegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of applications and registrations involved. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fopegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages included with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments		
Total rumber (s) attached Additional number(s) attached Additional number of applications and registrations involved. Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello Street Address: 230 Fark Avenue Preston R. Cappello ONOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the lopegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of applications and registrations involved. 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the lopegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages induded with required cover sheet information to: City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 Signature Total number of applications and registrations involved. 19 Additional number(s) attached Pu Person Registration No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved. 19 Total number of applications and registration number (s) attached Person Registration involved. 19 Total number of applications and registration involved. 19 Authorized to be charged to deposit account attached Person Registration involved. 19 Authorized to be charged to deposit account attached Person Registration involved. 19 Authorized to be charged in deciment attached Person Registration involved. 20 Authorized to be charged in attached Person Registration involved. 31 Authorized to		1
Execution Date September 28, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached September 28, 2001 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P. Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello Street Address: 230 Park Avenue City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 40,000 Commissioner of Pages in Agriculture Trademarks, Box Assignments Total mements to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 40,000 Commissioner of Pages in Assignments		
A. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached See Schedule A Annexed 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	in Trademarks and Licenses	representative designation is attached: 🖳 Yes 🛄 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached See Schedule A Annexed Additional number of applications and registrations involved: 19 19 19 19 19 10 10 10 10 10	Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
See Schedule A Annexed Additional number(s) attached See Schedule A Annexed Additional number of applications and registrations involved: 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 10 10	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	
Additional number(s) attached S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Street Address:Preston R. Cappello Street Address:Preston R. Cappello Street Address:230 Park Avenue Stree	· ·	
Street Address:	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.O.	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue 8. Deposit account number: City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account number: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Ap. 60 0 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington D. G. 20231	Internal Address: Preston R. Cappello	
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington D. C. 20231		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document DBYRNE O0000194 1914547 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington D. C. 20231		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington ID C. 20231	Street Address: 230 Park Avenue	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington D. C. 20231 Washington D. C. 20231	City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Name of Person Signing Name o	City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D. C. 20231	City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) THIS SPACE
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) THIS SPACE mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
1 450.00 D Washington, D.C. 20231	City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cov.	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account E THIS SPACE mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true Signature Date Date
AD 1887 1887 1887 1887 1887 1887 1887 188	City: NY State: NY Zip: 10169 DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. Preston R. Cappello Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including compared to the recorded with the compared to the compared	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account THIS SPACE mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true Signature Date Date required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments

TRADEMARK REEL: 002464 FRAME: 0060

ADDITIONAL CONVEYING PARTIES

HPH Material Handling, LLC

Material Handling Equipment Nevada Corporation

Morris Material Handling, LLC (f/k/a Material Handling LLC)

MHE Technologies, Inc.

MMH Holdings, Inc.

Merwin LLC (f/k/a Morris Material Handling LLC)

MPH Crane, Inc.

PHMH Holding Company

PMHE Service, Inc.

SPH Crane & Hoist, Inc.

Birmingham Crane & Hoist

1-NY:1103128.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002464 FRAME: 0061

SCHEDULE IV - MORRIS TRADEMARKS

r	T	г —			· ·		<u> </u>	Ι	Γ		Γ		т - -			·	T			1		 	 τ .
Issue Date	08/29/95	09/21/93	05/07/68	09/24/85	62/20/80	03/26/57	05/08/73	01/21/92	11/15/94		01/26/93	01/23/70	11/12/91		01/14/92	09/22/64	11/21/89	10/04/94	11/19/96	08/15/78	03/05/57		
Registration Number	1914547	1793463	848532	1361467	1123604	643231	958786	1672380	1862245		1748163	893241	1663947		1672082	777582	1566954	1856614	2017470	1099351	642304		C
Filing Date	09/06/94	06/05/92	09/07/09	03/11/85	06/22/78	05/21/56	02/18/71	06/11/90	06/05/92		06/05/92	05/21/69	04/23/90		04/23/90	01/31/64	04/04/89	07/02/93	11/06/95	08/17/77	06/25/56		C C; C C; ••
Application Number	569661	281957	253755	526317	175607	299800	314482	070858	281802		281803	327895	052264		052263	185772	791116	408358	018121	137855	010878		
Status	Registered	Transferred	Renewed	Registered	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Registered	Registered		Registered	Renewed	Registered		Registered	Renewed	Registered	Registered	Registered	Transferred	Renewed		
Mark	Best by a Dam Site	Digitorque	Electrotorque	Encore	Featurbilt	Hevi-Lift	Morris	Nu-Life	Phoenix New Life	for Cranes	Pacesetter	Powermast	Prescription	Wheels	Procare	Pull-A-Hoist	Smartorque	Smartorque V	Swinguard	Trav-Start	Zip-Lift		
Sub Case																							
Country	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA		USA	USA	USA		USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA		

360068 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002464 FRAME: 0062

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Agent (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 425 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in certain trademarks and licenses of Morris Material Handling, Inc., EPH Material Handling, LLC, Material Handling Equipment Nevada Corporation, Morris Material Handling, LLC, formerly Material Handling LLC, MHE Technologies, Inc., MMH Holdings, Inc., Merwin LLC, formerly Morris Material Handling LLC, MPH Crane, Inc., PHMH Holding Company, PMHE Service, Inc., SPH Crane & Hoist, Inc., Birmingham Crane & Hoist, Harnischfeger Distribution & Service, HPH Material Handling, LLC ("Debtors"), pursuant to a certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 1998, as amended and restated as of September 10, 1999, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 13, 2000 at Reel 002052, Frame 0737 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which trademarks and licenses are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interest in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Trademark Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Licenses to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this <u>264</u> day of September 2001.

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, AS AGENT

By: Elevative Director

CIBC World Markets Corp., as Agent

STATE OF NEW YORK

) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the logical day of September 2001, before me personally came E. Linder Corden, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that [he] is the Executive Director of Anadian IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and [he] acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Eukurtzman NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 4855474

Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires March 10, 10

SCHEDULE IV - MORRIS TRADEMARKS

(, `		-	_		-											
Issue Date	08/29/95		09/21/93	05/07/68	09/24/85	08/01/19	03/26/57	05/08/73	01/21/92	11/13/94		01/26/93	01/23/70		01/14/92	09/22/64	11/21/89	10/04/94	11/19/96	08/15/78	03/05/57			!
Registration Number	1914547	1702463	1793403	8485.52	1301467	1123604	643231	958786	1672380	Ct 77001	1740162	1/46105	1663947		16/2082	177582	1566954	1050014	10001	1099351	642304			
Filing Date	09/06/94	06/05/02	27/20/00	03/11/05	02/11/07	05/27/18	02/17/20	02/18/71	06/05/92	<u> </u>	60/50/90	05/17/50	04/23/90	00/22/00	04/25/90	04/04/80	07/03/03	11/06/95	72/20/11	1///1/00	00/22/20	_	00/00/11	
Application Number	569661	281957	253755	526317	175607	1005/1	314487	070858	281802		281803	327895	052264	292283	185777	791116	408358	018121	T	+	1	_		
Status	Registered	Transferred	Renewed	Registered	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Registered	Registered		Registered	Renewed	Registered	Registered	Renewed	Registered	Registered	Registered	Transferred	Renewed			 -	
Mark	Best by a Dam Site	Digitorque	Electrotorque	Encore	Featurbilt	Hevi-Lift	Мотіѕ	Nu-Life	Phoenix New Life	for Cranes	Pacesetter	Powermast	Prescription Wheels	Procare	Pull-A-Hoist	Smartorque	Smartorque V	Swinguard	Trav-Start	Zip-Lift				
Sub																								
Country	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA		USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA			1	

360068 v1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/20/2002 REEL: 002464 FRAME: 0064